S. F. No. 473.

CHAPTER 245.

An act to amend section 1883 of the General Statutes of 1894, as amended by chapter 47 of the General Laws of 1895, and chapter 213 of the General Laws of 1901, relating to laying out, altering or discontinuing judicial highways in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section 1883 of the General Statutes of 1894, as amended by chapter 47 of the General Laws of 1895 and chapter 213 of the General Laws of 1901, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1883. Whenever a petition praying for the location, alteration or vacation of any highway running into or through two or more counties, or on or partly on the line dividing two or more counties, in any judicial district in this state, signed by twenty legal voters and taxpayers resident in said counties, shall be presented to a judge of the district court in said district, or whenever a petition praying for the location, alteration or vacation of any highway running into or through two or more counties, or partly on the line dividing two or more counties in two or more judicial districts in this state, signed by twenty legal voters and taxpayers, resident in said counties, shall be presented to a judge of the district court of one of said districts, the said judge is hereby authorized to appoint three commissioners whose duty it shall be to meet at such times and places as may be necessary, and to immediately proceed to lay out, alter or vacate such road as directed by the judge in accordance with the prayer of the petition; provided, that no road shall be ordered by the judge to extend more than six miles outside of the judicial district in which the application is made, and such road shall be extended beyond the district only for the purpose of commencing or ending at some village or public road.

Provided, however, that in cases where said road, if a new road, or if an old road, the part thereof to be altered or vacated runs through or into two or more counties situated in two or more judicial districts, the judge to whom the petition was presented shall appoint commissioners from each of the counties affected by said road, not exceeding five in all, and to direct them to lay out,

Locating, altering, or discontinuing judicial highways.

Two or more counties.

Commissioners from each county.

alter, or vacate said road accordingly; and it shall be the duty of said commissioners to meet at such times and places as may be necessary and to proceed to lay out, alter or vacate said road in like manner as provided herein in other cases."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.

CHAPTER 246.

An act to amend section one (1) of chapter six (6) of the General Laws for the State of Minnesota for the year 1887, being paragraph 2026 of the Statutes for the year 1804, relating to the disposition and sale of intoxicating liquor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section one (1) of chapter six (6)of General Laws of State of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887) being paragraph 2026 of the Statutes of eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894) relating to the disposition and sale of intoxicating liquors, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Section I. Any person applying to the county com- Sale of Intoxicating sciences of any county or to the municipal authorities liquors. missioners of any county, or to the municipal authorities of any city, village, town or borough of this state for a license to sell intoxicating liquors shall, before the same is issued, file with the clerk of said board of commissioners or with the clerk or recorder of such city, village, town or borough, a bond, with two or more sureties who Bond. shall be freeholders of the county, and who shall justify in twice the amount of said bond, to be approved by said board of county commissioners or by the common council or other governing body of any town, village or borough, or the common council of any city, to which such application is made, in the penal sum of two thousand (\$2,000) dollars conditioned that the said person so licensed will not sell or otherwise dispose of any intoxicating liquors at any place other than the room named in such license, nor on the Sabbath, nor on any general or special election day, and that he will keep a quiet and orderly house, and not permit gambling with cards or